llinois Department of Transportation

2300 South Dirksen Parkway / Springfield, lllinois / 62764

July 25, 2013

SUBJECT: FAU 9025 (South Clinton Street)
Section 09-00091-01-PV (Collinsville)
Madison County
Contract No. 97520
Iltem 104
August 2, 2013 Letting
Addendum (A)

NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Due to clarify information necessary to revise the following:

1. Revised Index to Special Provisions.

2. Added pages 133 — 148 to the Special Provisions.
Prime contractors must utilize the enclosed material when preparing their bid and must
include any Schedule of Prices changes in their bidding proposal.
Bidders using computer-generated bids are cautioned to reflect any and all Schedule of
Prices changes, if involved, into their computer programs.
Very truly yours,

John Baranzelli, P.E.
Acting Engineer of Design and Environment

By: Ted B. Walschleger, P.E.
Engineer of Project Management



SPECIAL PROVISIONS
FAU ROUTE 9025 (SOUTH CLINTON STREET - PHASE 2) .
SECTION: 09-00091-01-PV
PROJECT: M-5011 (289)
COLLINSVILLE, ILLINOIS
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CONSOLIANTS IV DEVELOPMENT,
ﬂ[’SJ(‘N AND CONSTRUCTION

v tf’ TEAERAL J75 80O 0
T OMATRLRION SERICE Y

May 8, 2013

Mr. Phil Murphy, P.E.
Qates Associates

" 100 Lanter Court, Suite 1
Collinsville, Hlinois 62234

RE:  Asbestos Survey Activities
500-South Clinton Street
Collinsville, Tllinois
SCI No. 2013-3060.25

Dear Mr. Murphy:
INTRODUCTION

SCI Engineering, Inc. (SCI) is pleased to submit this report of the analytical test results for samples
collected during the asbestos survey which was conducted on April 25, 2013, at the above-referenced site.
The purpose of this survey was to identify asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) in accessible aréas of
the structure at 500 South Clinton. This survey is intended to satisfy the requirements for the asbestos
National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutant for demolition and renovation. It is not intended
to be used for Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) compliance. All asbestos samples
were. collected by an Envxronmental Protcctmn Agency (EPA) licensed asbestos inspector.

The on-site structure was an approximate 1,452-square-foot, smgle—story, wood-frame residence Wlth a
full basement which was constructed in the 19705

ASBESTOS SURVEY

) Forty-e1ght samples were collected from the on-site structure. Of these 48 samples 40 were analyzed
uging a positive stop procedure. These samples were analyzed by Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM).

The analytical test results and chain-of-custody documentation are enclosed. Of these 40 samples, 4 were

found to contain asbestos.  The results of the analysis of all samples are contained in Table 1. .-

Table 1 - Analytical Test Results

la None detected in floor
‘ . tile or mastic
. . 127 x 12" Brown Floor | . ! . ‘ .
b Dining Room - Tie | 200sf | Nomedstectedin floor S
_ ; . tile or mastic -
: -1 (on wood) . D :
' ' None detected in floor
e . .
tile or mastic

650 Plerce Boulevard, O Fallon, linois 6226946 1&624—6969 phone #6 18-624-7099 fax ¢wwwscfengmeenng eom -

Fololecl *7/,?5//3 Pge,s /33~ /48 : A;.i

SCl ENGINEERING, INC.
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Mr, Phil Murphy, PE

Oates Associates

May 8, 2013

SCINo. 2013-3060.25

Fable 1 - Analytical Test Results {(continued)

None Detected
Textured Ceiling - -
2b Throughout (adbered to Biberboard) - None Detfcted -
2¢ ! . None Detected
" None detected in white -
3a or red floor tile or
- mastic A
White Floor iile over N .
, Dining Red Floor Tile None detected in white
3b n 3sf or red floor tile or -
Hall/Transition {under carpet, on p
wood) mastic
None detected in white
3c or red floor tile or
mastic
4a None detected )
4b Throughout Drywall System - None detected -
4& None detected )
' 12" x 12" Otange and | 85-90% Chrysofife in
5a Bedreom 1 Gold Sheet Flooring 170 5f backing, None detected Friable
{on wood} in flooring or mastic
None detected in
6a flooring, backing or
mastic
» : . ' None detected in
Closets and Stone Pattern Sheeting : ; ) .
N Basement Stairs Flooring (on wood) 30sf flcoring, backing or -
o ) . mastic
‘ None détected in
6c - flooring, backing or
’ roastic
Red and Brown 85-90% Chrysotile in. T
- Ta Bedroom 2 . Sheeting Flooring 44 sf - | backing, None-detected  Friable
(under trash) i in flooring or mastic
K i None detected in. ﬁﬁor
8a Yone ™
e ! L tile or mastic
' . 12" x 12" Cream Floor e :
8b Bedroom 2 Entry Tile {on red and brown. 12sf Non;?:?:::g;:‘}cﬂ@r ' -
|- sheeting flooring) , : i
% - : ' " None detected in floor
R tile or mastic
: ' N . | 85-90% Chrysotile in _
% Bedroom3and | Gold Sheeting Flooring | 305 ¢ | ycking None detected | Frisble
Bedroom 4 (on wood), ; . O . .
: . o . in flooring or mastic
NCI (Non-friable Category T)

I~ linear feet
- sf—square feet
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Mr. Phil Murphy, P.E.

Qates Assooiate;

May 8, 2013

SCINo. 2013-3060.25

‘Table 1 - Analytical Test Results (contmned)

None Detected

102
10b Bathroom in Residual Mastic . 30sf Noné Detected -
Bedroom 3 (on wood)
10c ‘ Noge Detected
1la . None Detécfeg
Bathroom in o xe g .
11b Bedroom 3 and b x ) Celling Tite 3505 None Detected -
' Basement (concealed spine) -
1ie . None Detected
2a Noxge detcétéd in floor
- tile or mastic
‘ 12" x 12" Black Floor | None deteoted in floor
12 . Hall Bathroom Tile (on wood) 25 5f tile or mastic -
26 Nose detected in floor |
) tile or mastic
13¢ None detecte&h in floor
8 tile or mastic .
18" x 18" Cream Floor .
13b Living Room Tile (under carpet/ on 225 sf None_;ietecte& " floor -
wood) e
B None detected in floor
¢ tile or mastic
14 None detected in floor
» tile or mastic
‘ 12" x 12" Beige Floor - None detected in floor
14b Basement. Tile (zop layer) 160 sf tile or mastic -
14o - None d(.:'tcctec.i m floor
tile or mastic A
9" x 9" Brown and - | 10-15% Chrysotile in
e “Yellow Floor Tile - Brown and of Yellow T
158 Basement {bottom layer, ~ 160 sf - Floor Tile; 5-10% NC.I
patterned together) Chrysotile in mastic
16a o . _ None Détected
166 Roof * AsphaltShingles | 1:650sf | + None Detected ~
} 16¢ - ' ' None betected ‘
. NCI (Non-friable Category )
{f—linear feet
sf ~ square feet
DEMOLITIONIRENOVATION

According to the asbestos NESHAP guxdehncs any friable: ACM in- excess of 260 linear feet or °
-160 square feet is classified as a regulated ACM (RACM) and must be removed prior to demolition or
renovation. However, the IEPA Division of A Po}lutlon Control recommends that all ﬁ'xable ACM be .
removed from a structure prior to demohnon. '

/25



Mr. Phil Muzphy, P.E. 4 i May 8, 2013
Oates Associates SR : " SCINo. 2013-3060.25

The gold, orange and gold, and red and brown sheet floor backings are friable materials and exceed the
minimum quantity requirements. These materials, therefore, must be removed from the structure prior to
demolition.

The brown and yellow floor tile in the basement are Category I non-friable materials and would not
normally require removal. However, it is IEPA’s opinion that demolition activities including ACM on a
conerete floor slab such as breaking up the floor slab and tracking over ACM tile with heavy equipraent
will render it friable. Because the demolition activities will render the material friable, it must be
removed prior to demolition. If the concrete is not to be ground or used as fill, the ACM mastic can
remain in place. In addition, concrete with attached ACM is not considered clean fill.

The Occupational Safety & Health Administration also has regulations (29 CFR Parts 1910 et al,
Occupational Exposure to Asbestos, August 10, 1994) regarding removal of ACMs which must be
followed. The OSHA regulations include proper training for all individuals who come in contact with
ACMs while performing their job function. The training requirements vary according to the type of
activity the mdmdual will perform. =

REPORTING

The EPA Notification of Demolition and Renovation form is enclosed. This form has been filled out the
extent possible by SCI. The remaining information must be compieted by you and then submitted to
IEPA as follows

® IEPA, Div. Of Ait Pollution Conﬁ‘oi, PO Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois, 62794-9276
Attn: Mr. Alan Grimmett, Coordinator of Asbestos Demolition/Renovation

. A Iﬁinois Depamnent of Public Health, 525 W Jefferson 5t Springﬁeld Illinois 62761

It should be noted that foﬂowmg submittal of the notification form there is a 10 day waiting penod before
- demolition, renovation, or abatement activities can begin. .

" SCI's asbestos survey entailed visually assessmt, accessible areas only. If any other suspect asbestos
materials are - discovered during demolition or renovation, please contact SCI, and we will make

arrangements for assessment of thiese materials.. Areas behind wa!is, und°r subfloors, and above fixed
ceﬂmgs are consxdered non-—accesszble o

I ﬂns report is to be used for bidding purposes for asbestos abatement, SCI recommends the contractor
visit the site to venfy all condmons and quantities.

SCI appreczates the' opportunity to be of service fo you on ﬂ:us pro;ect Please contact us if you. have any
__questions or comments Iegardmg the information provided.

Respectﬁtlly,

SCI ENGINEERING, INC

oty
Jessica'B. KéeVen

Tilinojs State Certified Asbestos Inspector
Tilinois License »Nmnber 100-10835

736



* Mr. Phil Murphy, P.E. 5 . May 8, 2013
Oates Associates : : SCINo. 2013-3060.25

phoo Lo

7 R
Glen A. Grissom
Project Scientist

JBK/GAG/rah/bmm

- Enclosures

Rlemtapps\PROJECY FILES\Z013 Projecty2013-3050 500 South Clinton StreaiESVRSYH3-3060.25 Asbestos Report-300 5, Clinton.doox

/3‘>_’ '-



STATE OF ILLINOIS
DEMOLITION/RENOVAT!ON/ASBESTOS PROJECT NOTIFICATION FORM
Projecls greater ihan 3 sq./it and/or 3 linear ft. and alt school projecis shall be submilted to fllinois Depanment Public Health,
. Pro;ects greater than 160 sq.ft or 260 findar ff., or 1 cuble meter and demuiition profecis shall be submitted to linois Envisonmental Protection Agency.
Al projects in Cook County rust notify Cook County Environmentalf Conirol,

Thls form and appropriaie fee shall be submitied for alt original notifications to IDPH (no fee), IEPA ($150), and Cook County {$200).
This form shall also be used for revisions to the IEPA and IDPH, A Cook County Revision Form must be used to cancel an asbestos permit,
Copies of this form may be found at: www.fenconnect. ccmlenvlro

TYPE OF NOTIFICATION: [Jorlginal _Ridemolition [l renovation [Jeancelfation [lrevision [ courtesy [J annual

Check Type of Project Below: (Check all that apply.}
. [) Friable School Praject 7 Non-Friable Schoot Floor Tile Project [ Commerelal Public Bullding (Frfa_ble & Non-Friable)

Revised by: [JContractor [TJOwner [ Project Desigrier Jof fimes revised: List Secllon #'s being revised:
1. FACILITY INFORMATION: .
Facility name: . School Bldg ID:
Location of Asbestos Conlaining Material (ACM} in Strusturs: . i
Bidg Size: 1,452 Sn.FL #Flrs: __Age: _ Present Use:
- Prior Use: ) Future tse {demo)
Address; 500 S. Clinton Strest _ .
City: Collinsville County: Zip;
Contact! : Phons:
| 2, FACILITY OWNER OR SCHOOL DISTRICT: (Tio: Complete for all projacis Commercia/Public arSchools)
Facility. Gwner Name: Address:
City: . '» State: Zlp:
Contact: S ' ____Phone:

Goples of abatement permission and witten verflication cerlification to alt building:occupants and users trom the buikiing owner or. schoo] hoard shall be.
submilled for [DPH public and private school fasllilles as requlred by Section 855,350 of the IDPH Asbestos Code,

| 8. ASBESTOS CONTRACTOR NAME: ) D#:
Address: . : : - a
Clity: - - Stater - . L Zip;

Coniact: : ’ \ Phone:

4, DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR NAME: :

Address: e E : ) .

City: State: Zip:
Contact: - ‘ ' Phone:

5, ABATEMENT SNFORMATION : {s Ashestos Presem? . KBYes ONe

: -Descﬁpﬂon of Planned Demelition or Renovakon Work and Methodsio. b Employed Including Demomlon or Reno{/allon Tachmques

Desgription of Work Practice(s) and Engineering Controls used 1o Prevent Emissions at the Demolition or Renovation Site: -

6. Quantities: R ' - '
: Hegulaled Asbeslos Non-iiable asbestos nat 1 " Non-Tiable asD8810s X )
Conlaining Material lo ba removed (demafition} . to be removed “TOTAL ASBESTOS
be removed (RACM) | CAT CAT #I OAT CATH . TO BE REMOVED
Pipes {Ln. FL): ' : ' . , - — :
Surface Area {Sq. Fu): 674 . ‘ 4 180 R : T4
Volume (Gu. FL): i : : ' .

Tip: CAT | non-friable'ACM are asbas:as conlammg resilient foor coverings: (vinp! asbssros Hle (VAT), asphall roofing produo!.,, packmg ang gaskals All
_ other non-riable ACM are considered CAT 1 non-lriable ACM. [FIACM) Is (a) friable asbestos material; (b} Calegory f non-friable ACM that has becoma -

irlable, {6) Category [ non-friable ACM that will be orhas been subjectsd to sanding, grinding, culting or ébrading, or (d) Category If non-friable ACM that
has a high probability of becoining or has become crumbled, puiverized.or reduced to pawder by the forces expecled lo ac!l ont the malerial.in-the vourse

-of demolilion or renovation pperatlons.

7. ABATEMENT START DATE: ____ Finish Dale: . Waork hours: AMIPM AwPM
Scheduled Demolition Start Date: - Finish Date: Work hoursi - - AMIPM_ __AMPM
Working Weekends? OYes RNo Working Evenings? ' TIYes K No '

Tip: Ten.day nofificafiorn- requlfes at minimum, ten (10) business days (Manday-f-‘nday mcludmy holidays) prior o the commencerment date, Ten.days beg/n
vith the US postmark date or dale receivad in -office by commerdial services or hand defivery, JEPA and Goak Caunfy canngt accept faxed co,mes
-howevar, IDBH will accepl laxed -submissions, Phased projscts will not be accepted . )

1L.532-1236 APC43C Rev. 10/2008
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8. PROJECT DESIGNER ID#: 100~ - = -- . Name: .
Complele Project Desligner Name and License 1D# if this project was designed by a Designer,

9. INSPECTOR ID#: 100-10836 Name: Jessica Keeven
Tip: If provedure wlilized Is visual inspeciion, the inspettar ID# must be provided,

10, PROCEDURE lNCLUUlNG ANAL‘(TEOAL METHOD‘ UISA;E‘D TO DETE’C‘-TTHE PRESENCE OF ASBESTOS
ascony (P

Name of Analytical Testing Laboratory:

11, ASBESTOS PROJECT MANAGER ID#:  100- v Name:
12, AIR SAMPLING PROFESSIONAL 1D#: 100- Name:
113, DISPOSAL SITE/LANDFILL NAME: o
{Address: . I Contact: o
City: State: Zip; Phone;
14. WASTE TRANSPORTER/NAME: :
Address: . ) : _ Contack
City: . : Siate: Zip: Phone:

15. 1S DEMOLITION ORDERED BY A GOVERNMENT AGENCY? ChYes {fiNo -
(It yes, & signed copy of Order mus{ be aitached.) e -

Govarament reprasentaﬂve ardering the aclivity: »
Title: Date of Order: Order Demolition Date: -
16, FOR EMERGENCY RENOVATION: ) :

‘| Date and hour of emergency {mmiddivy}:  AMPM
Dascnbe sudden unplanned event, { example: bolter explosion) Explain how the svent caused unsafe conditions or would cause equipment -

faifure or an unreasonable iinam:lal burden

| 17, Description. of procedures fo be foilowed in the event that unexpected asbestos is found or previously non-friable asbestos
maiterial becomes crumbled, pulverized or reduced to: powder, . . .

Stop work and contact 8 licensed inspector to gvaluate.

| certify that al least one represenzauve tramed in the pravisions of 40:CFR Parl 61, Subpart M, shalt be on site during demolition. or
- ranovat:on, having m his or her possession for Inspection, evidence that the requisite training has been accomphshed

- CERTIFICATE # . NAWE OF TRAINING COURSE

t certify the above information is sorrect,

Signature of Demolitlon/Abatement Coritractor or the Ownet o Date

Ti: ‘Al notiffcation forms must be hand signed and dated. Hand stamps ae not acceptab!e {EPA d@nd Cook Counly require origmal srgnaturss

on their nolification forms, IDPH will accepl photacopies. All notificatic
appropriate fee, There is no fee for nofification fo IDPH,

 JLLINOIS EPA AGENCY USE -QNL-Y

Date Recoived: Input to ACTS: . Post Mark Date:  ~ - __To Cook/City:
Champaign vlv.aSaile : Sprlngﬂald ‘Rockiord N Moline | _ Mation
For Cook Caunty Deparimenial Use Onity. : j : )

Date Recelved CCDEC: : ] Post Mark Date: . Input fnte Computer:

Inspaction Fee Received: ) ) ins wpsction Priorily: Top £ Righ [ Low 0 Must be [nspected:
Date(s) of inspeciions: . :
Inspaction Report Attached: Yes £1 No [ " o Violaﬁon Coples Altached:  'Yos 0 Ne'd -

s (I ?\

Submlf this farm ra ! ] appmpr

IL Environmentaf Protection. Agency; PO, Box 19276 Hall cpda £ L 5 7 PUBL
R 4
1L: Depanment of Public Health, 525 W, defferson St., Spingiighd, It 52761 (FAX-217 -7855897) “HEALTH
Cock Co, DapLo! Env, &omml BYW, Washing{qn, su!ie ISD{), Chk:ago, IL SOSGZ-GBM 5200 fog " ’
Printed by tha Authorily of the State uﬁ Wingls « W.0. #080083 S50 10/08-+ 10CI0450-09 \8Ep

- A-ip
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Page 1 of 7

PRECISION
famy  ANALYSIS, INC.
BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS
Client; SCI Engineering, Inc, - St. Charles . = Date Received: 04-29-13
Project No.: 13-3060.25 '
Location: 500 South Clinton, Collinsville, IL Date Reported:; 05-02-13

Technique: Polarized Light Microscopy with Dispersion Staining
In asordance with EPA/215/93/734 Taest Method

Lab Sample - Asbestos Detected - Fibrous Non-Fibrous
No. ___No. __& Percentage * Matexlal Material
227507 da . None Detected o Aggregate,'
. . Vinyl, Binders
None detected in masgtic Binders
227508 1b . None Detected o Aggregate,
. ' Vinyl, Binders
‘Wone detected in mastic . Binders
227508 ic ' None Detected ' Aggregate,
' : Viryl, Binders:
None detected in mastic ‘ " Binders
227510 2a None Detected Celiulose | Paint, Binders,
: : ' ' Mica - :
227511 2b ' Nome Detected . Cellulose . Paint, Binders,
- - . Mica '
227512  2¢ ' None Detected  Cellulose . Paint, Binders,
. : . : Mica - .
227513 3a  None Detected' " . “Aggregate,
White ¥FT ' » : ; ' Vinyl, Binders
None détectéd in mastic ' - Binders

Pl

* The upper detection limit is 100 percent.
The lower detection limit is less than 1 percent.

22 ORVIETO COURT - FLORISSANT, MISSOUR! 63031 - TEL/FAX [314) 836-5052

I

e S 2 2o




Page 2 of 7

PRECISION
ANALYSIS, INC,

TBULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Client: SCI Engineering, Inc. -~ 8t. Charles Date Réceived: 04-25-13
~ Project No.: 13-3060.25

Location: 500 South Clinton, Collinsville, IL Date Reported: 05-02-13
Technigque: Polarized Light Microscopy with Dlsperszon Staining

In accordance with EPA]215/93/734 Tant Mathod

- 227521

* ‘The upper'detectiOn limit is 100 percent.
The lower detectidn limit is less than 1 percent.

22 DRVIETO COURT

FLORISSANT, MISSOURI 63031

Lab Sample Asbestos Detected Fibrous Non-Fibrous
No, No. & Percentage ¥ Material Material
227514 3b None Detected Aggregate,
White FT Vinyl, Binders
None detected in masgtic Binders
227515 3c " None Detected Aggregéta,
. White FT Vinyl, Bindezs
None deteqtedAin mastic ‘Binders
227516 3a None Detected " Aggregate,
Red FT Vvinyl, Binders
None detected in mastic Binders
227517 3b . None Detected Aggregats,
‘ . Red FT : Vinyl, Binders
Noneideteéted,in mastic Binders
227518 | 3¢ None Detected Aggregate,
“Red FT Vinyl,. Bindexs:
None detected in mastic Binders
227519 4a None Detected cellulose Paint, Binders
227520 4b None Detected Cellulose Paint, Bingers
4¢ - None Detected Cellulose Paint, Binders

T YELJFAX (314) 8385052

i

AB
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PRECISION
ANALYSIS, INC.

TBULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Client: 8CI Engiheering, Inc. - 8t. Charles

Project No.:
Location: 500 South Clinton, Coll:.nsvzlle, IL

13-3060.25

Date Received:

Date Reported:

rage 3 of 7

04-29-13

05~02-13

Technique: Polarized DLight Microscopy with Dispersion Staining

In accordance wzt‘n EPA/215/93/734 Test Method

None detected in mastic

* The upper detection 3.1mit is 100 percent
The lower detection l”mlt is less than 1 percent,

22 ORWETO COURT

’

: FLOR}SSANY, MISSOUR! 630631

‘Lab Sample Asbestos Detected Fibrous Non-Fibrous
‘No. No.. & Percentage * Material Material
227522 5a Ncn§ Detécte_zd "Vinyl, Binders
Backing 85-90% Chrysotile Antigerite Binders
None detected in mastic Binders
227523 6a ¥one Detected Vinyl, Bindexrs
Backing None Detected Celluloge Black tax binders -
| None detecf:ed in mastic Binders
' 227524 6b ' None Detected vinyl, Binders
Backing None Detected Celluloée Black tar binders
ﬁoﬁe dé.t:ected in mastic Binders
‘227825 e . - None Detected Vinyl, Binders |
| Bécking None Detected : Cellulcse . Black tar 'binders
- None detected in mastic B Binders
227526 74 None Detected - vinyl, Binders
Backing 85-90% Chrysotile 'Antigérite- Biﬁdeis"
| Bindexrs

YELJFAX [314) 838-5052

1

A-9
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Client: 8CI Engineering/

PRECISION
Ammts INC.

TBULK SAMPLE ANALYSI

Inc. - St. Charles

Project No,: 13-3060.25
‘Location: 500 South Clinton, ColllnSVllle, In

Page 4 of 7

Date Received: 04-25-13

Date Reported; 05-02-13

Technique: Polarized Light Microscopy with Dispersion Staining

In acoordance thh EEA/215/93J734 Tast Method

* The upper detectlon limit is 100 percent.,
The Jdower detectmon.llmlt is less than 1 percent.

22 ORVIETO COURT

E FLOHISSANT. MISSOURI 63031

Lab Bample Asbestos Detacted ‘ Flbrous Non-~Fibrous
No. No. & Percentage ¥ Material Material
227527 8a None Detected Aggregate,
Vinyl, Binders
None detected in mastic Binders
227528 8b ‘None Detected Aggregate,
: vinyl, Bindexrs
None detected in mastic Binders
227529 8¢ None Detected Aggregate,
: Vinyl, Binders
‘None detected in mastic Binders
227530 Ba None Detected Vinyl; Binders
Backing 85-90% Chrysotile  Antigorite Binders
None detected in mastic Binders
827531 1ba T ‘None 7D’éf:ed‘t:eq ' i Black tar binders
. 227532 10b None Detected Black tar binders
227533 10c 'ane Detected Black‘tar:bindgrS"'
227534 ila None Detected Cellulose, Polyfoam,
Co .Glasg Wool

.Paint, Binders

" OYELJFAY (314) 838-5052

]

ARID
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Page 8§ of 7

PRECISION
1 ANALYSIS, INC,

TBULK SAMPLE ANALYSTS

Client: SCI Engineering, Inc. - St. Charxles Date Received: 04-29-13
Project No,: 13-3060.25 ’ -
Location: 500 South Clinton, Collinsville, IL : Date Reported: 05-02-13

Technique: Polarized Light Microécopy with Dispersion Staining
In accoxrdance with EPAR/215/83/734 Test Method

Lab ~ Sample Asbestos Detected Fibrous ~ Non-Fibrous
No. . No. & Percentage ¥ Material Material
227535, 11b None Detected Cellulose, Polyfoam,.
: Glasg Wool Paint, Binders
227536 1lc None Detected ‘ Cellulose, Polyfoam,
Glasgs Wool Paint, Binders
227537 12a None Detected ‘ Synthetic Fiberg Aggregate,
' S Vinyl, Binders
- Nome detected in mastic : Binders
227538 12b~  None Detected - Synthetic Fibers Aggregate,
Vvinyl, Binders .
None detected in wastic . ' Binders
227539 12¢  None Detected . Synthetic Fibers  Aggregate,
: Vinyl, Binders
‘None ‘detected in mastic ' - Binders
227540  13a  None Detected , " . Aggregate,
' Vinyl,éBinders
‘None deéected in mastic : . Binders
227541 13D None Detected. . - ' Aggregate,

Vinyl, Binders

None detected in mastic ' - Binders

% The upper detection limit is 100 percent.
The lower detection limit is less than 1 percent.

22 ORVIETO COURT ~ FLORISSANT, MISSOURI 63034 TELJFAX (314) 8365052
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- PRECISION
s ANALYSIS, INC.
BULK SAMPLE ANALYSILS
Client: SCI Engineering, Inc. - 8t. Charles - Date Received: 04-29-13
pProject No.: 13-3060.25
Location: 500 South Clinton, Collinsville, IL. Date Reported: 05-02-13

Technique: Polarized Light Microscopy with Disgpersion Staining
In accordance with EPA/215/83/734 Test Method

Yellow BT

Lab Sample Asbestos Detected Fibrous - Non-Filbrous
No., No. & Percentage * ) Material Material
227542 13¢ None Detected : Rggregate,
- Vinyl, Binders
None detected in mastic Bindexrs
227543 4a None Detected Aggregate,
Vinyl, Binders
‘None detected in mastic _ ' Binders
227544 14b None Detected . ' Aggregate,’
' Vinyl, Binders
None detected in mastic : 'Binders
227545 140 None Detected . : . Aggregate,
- ' " Vinyl, Binders
‘None detected in mastic Binders
227546 158 10-15% Chrysotile Antigorite Aggregate}
Brown FT . : Vinyl, Binders
None detected in mastic -+ Black tar binders
1227547 _15a 10-15% Chrysotile .  Antigorite A Aggregate,
: Vinyl, Binders

5-10% Chrysotile in mastic " Black tar Binders ,

* The upper detection limit is 100 percent.,
The lower detection limit is less than 1 percent.

20 ORVIETO COURT . FLORISSANT, MISSOUR( 63031 . “TEL/FAX {314) 836:5052
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PRECISION
s ANALYSIES, INC.

" BULK SAMPLE BANALYSIS

Client: SCY Engineering, Inc. - 8t. Charles Date Received: 0-4—29~i3
Project No.: 13-3060.25 _
Location: 500 South Clinton, Collinsville, IL Date Reported: 05-02-13

Technique: Polarized Light Microscopy with Dispersion Staining
In accoxdance with BrA/215/83/734 Test Method '

. Leb Bample Agbestos Detected Fibrous Non-Fibrous

_No. | No. & Pergentage ¥ Material Material
227548 16a None Detected . Glass Wool hAggregate,

Black tar binders

227549 i6b None Detected Glass Wool _ Aggregate,
Black tar binders

227550 1s¢ None Detected Glassg Wool Agaregate,
' Black tar binders

* The upper detection limit is 100 pei:cent,

The lower detection limit is less than 1 perceni:. - g/q / .
/ )44{1 Spell

Laboratory Director

ATHA Bulk Asbestos Proficiency Analytical Testing Program ID # 101228
Tn Association with RTI Center for Measurements and Quality Assurance
?recisio;\ Aualysis assumes no respongibility Ffor £imancial or health r:onsequenées foy action .or lack of action taken hy our vlients or thelr

‘agents as a result of these analytical reporte. Sincs.Prapision Analysis was not involved in tha collection of these samples, we cannot attest
to the. proper collection of said semples and therefore are neither reppansible nor 1iable. for the accuracy, validity or completenesy of the

pample collection.

P1) ie not yecommended for aralysis.of viny) £loor tils. Vinyl Elcor tila often contains milled asbestos -wlth fiver lengths of 1 miczumetay ox
188, Decause these fibers are nob dekected by RLH, PLM amalysis may yisld & falwae negukive resulf. Re recoumand qualitative anelysis:of - vinyd
. fleor tile by Transmdzsion Electzon Hicroseopy [Gyzx3i N s

o9 DRVIETO COURT  FLORISSANT, MISSOURL 63031 TELJFAX {314) 838.5062
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